

No. 17-216

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF AQUINNAH, MASSACHUSETTS;
AQUINNAH/GAY HEAD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD (AQUINNAH);
THE WAMPANOAG TRIBAL COUNCIL OF GAY HEAD,
INC.; and THE AQUINNAH WAMPANOAG GAMING
CORPORATION,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS TOWN OF
AQUINNAH AND AQUINNAH/GAY HEAD
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.**

RONALD H. RAPPAPORT
MICHAEL A. GOLDSMITH
REYNOLDS, RAPPAPORT,
KAPLAN & HACKNEY, LLC
106 Cooke Street
P.O. Box 2540
Edgartown, MA 02539

Counsel for Town of Aquinnah

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE M. SPECHT
JANINE M. LOPEZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
felicia.ellsworth@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Aquinnah/Gay Head
Community Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	2
A. This Issue Is Recurring And Requires This Court’s Guidance	2
B. The Question Presented Raises An Important Issue Of Statutory Inter- pretation.....	5
C. The Question Presented Has Great Practical Significance	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW ENTRENCHES A CIRCUIT SPLIT	8
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	4
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	12
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	4
<i>In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litigation</i> , 317 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	4
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	8
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	10
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	9
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	12
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994).....	2, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , No. 97-5290 (D.C. Cir.).....	3
STATUTES AND RULES	
25 U.S.C. § 1771g.....	3, 9
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	11
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 99-493 (1986).....	11
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988).....	10
Gersen, Jacob E., <i>Temporary Legislation</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 247 (2007)	11
